

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ADAMS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

JEFFREY KEITH HAVARD,

Petitioner

versus

Mississippi Supreme Court Case No. 2013-DR-01995-SCT
Circuit Court of Adams County, Mississippi, Cause No. 02-KR-0141

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

BRAD A. SMITH
Special Assistant Attorney General
Miss. Bar No. 104321
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
Telephone: (601) 359 3680
Facsimile: (601) 359 3796
Email: bsmit@ago.state.ms.us

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ADAMS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

JEFFREY KEITH HAVARD,

Petitioner

versus

Mississippi Supreme Court Case No. 2013-DR-01995-SCT
Circuit Court of Adams County, Mississippi, Cause No. 02-KR-0141

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

BRAD A. SMITH
Special Assistant Attorney General
Miss. Bar No. 104321
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
Telephone: (601) 359 3680
Facsimile: (601) 359 3796
Email: bsmit@ago.state.ms.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>pages</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONER’S ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.	11
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>pages</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONER’S ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.	11
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>pages</i>
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 2015 WL 3948769 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 765 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 933 So.2d 930 (Miss. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 276 (Miss. 1996)	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 890 So.2d 901 (Miss. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 405 (Miss. 2006)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 798 So.2d 481 (Miss. 2001)	19, 22, 23
<i>Coleman v. Thaler</i> , 2013 WL 2264347 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 16 So.3d 74 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Day v. State</i> , 303 P.3d 291 (Ok. Ct. App. 2013)	24
<i>Faraga v State</i> , 514 So.2d 295 (Miss. 1987)	25
<i>Fluker v. State</i> , 170 So.3d 471 (Miss. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Graves v. Cockrell</i> , 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 351 So.2d 1342 (Miss. 1977)	25
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 118 (Miss. 2013)	19
<i>Havard v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 771 (Miss. 2006)	9, 10, 17
<i>Havard v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 322 (Miss. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>pages</i>
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 2015 WL 3948769 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 765 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 933 So.2d 930 (Miss. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 276 (Miss. 1996)	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 890 So.2d 901 (Miss. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 405 (Miss. 2006)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 798 So.2d 481 (Miss. 2001)	19, 22, 23
<i>Coleman v. Thaler</i> , 2013 WL 2264347 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 16 So.3d 74 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Day v. State</i> , 303 P.3d 291 (Ok. Ct. App. 2013)	24
<i>Faraga v State</i> , 514 So.2d 295 (Miss. 1987)	25
<i>Fluker v. State</i> , 170 So.3d 471 (Miss. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Graves v. Cockrell</i> , 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 351 So.2d 1342 (Miss. 1977)	25
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 118 (Miss. 2013)	19
<i>Havard v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 771 (Miss. 2006)	9, 10, 17
<i>Havard v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 322 (Miss. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 412 S.E.2d 390 (S.C. 1991)	24
<i>State v. McClary</i> , 541 A.2d 96 (Conn. 1988)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 4 (Miss. 1996)	27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19	2, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-95	2, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5	12, 13, 14, 19, 26
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-7	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-21	12, 15, 16, 18, 19
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-23	14, 19

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 412 S.E.2d 390 (S.C. 1991)	24
<i>State v. McClary</i> , 541 A.2d 96 (Conn. 1988)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 669 So.2d 4 (Miss. 1996)	27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19	2, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-95	2, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5	12, 13, 14, 19, 26
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-7	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-21	12, 15, 16, 18, 19
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-23	14, 19

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ADAMS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

JEFFREY KEITH HAVARD,

Petitioner

versus

Mississippi Supreme Court Case #2013-DR-01995-SCT
Circuit Court of Adams County, Mississippi Cause #02-KR-0141
